
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the 
Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities 
can conduct business during this current public health 
emergency. 

This meeting will be held remotely under these regulations, 
via Zoom. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

19 February 2021 
 

Dear Councillor 
 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 7.30 pm via Zoom. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 
2020 (previously circulated).  
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from the last Panel meeting and their current status. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 14  
 

Public Document Pack



6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Community) to provide an update 
on the council’s Affordable Housing Programme. 
 

9.   DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND 
(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the proposed use 
of funding. 
 

10.   AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS POLICY (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) presenting the new 
Aids and Adaptations Policy which sets out the scope and criteria applied when 
assessing aids and adaptations requests for council housing.  
 

11.   RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) providing an update 
on the responsive repairs service. 
 

12.   WINTER GAS PLAN (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) to provide an update 
on the Winter Gas Plan. 
 

13.   NOW HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 49 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Shareholder Group, Now Housing Limited; introduced by the Head of 
Housing Operations (the council’s advisor). 
 

14.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 16 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 
labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  



 

PART II 
 

16.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
E.Boulton 
M.Cook 
A.Dennis 
 

M.Holloway 
T.Jackson-Mynott 
R.Lass 
H.Quenet 
F.Thomson 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 
 
Independent Representatives 
 
R.Paris   

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services, 01707 357444 or email democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

Part I 
Main author: A.Marston 
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
Not Specific Ward  

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 2 MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this 
report lists the actions from the meeting on 15 September 2020, those 
responsible for completing each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting 
of this Committee on 15 September 2020. 

Minute Action Responsible Status/ 
Date Completed 

 
54 

Affordable Housing 
Programme Update. 
 

11. Members enquired 
about the impact of 
planning changes on 
the Affordable 
Housing Programme 
in terms of Section 
106s 

12.  

Head of 
Service 
Community 
and Housing 
Strategy. 
 

The information was 
emailed to Members on 9 
October 2020. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Sian Chambers 
Executive Member: Nick Pace 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 2 MARCH 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITY) 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the council’s Affordable 
Housing Programme (AHP).  Updates are provided to this committee twice 
annually 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members to note the content of this report 

3 Explanation 

3.1 On 4th December 2012, Cabinet agreed a range of methods to deliver the 
council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) and that a monitoring report 
should be presented to this committee, setting out the budget and progress in 
delivering new affordable homes.  An overview of progress to date is attached at 
Appendix A and Appendix B. 

3.2 The AHP is managed via an officer project group which meets six weekly and 
overseen by a Steering Group, which meets quarterly.  The Executive Member 
for Housing and Community is a member of the Steering Group, which provides 
strategic direction, considers the budget and recommends any reallocation of 
funds between different delivery methods as required. 

3.3 A Delivery Strategy was agreed by members in 2019. 

Implications 

Legal Implication(s) 

3.4 The council has signed an agreement with the government to deliver the AHP 
using available Right to Buy receipts, in accordance with the rules in the 
agreement. 

4 Financial Implication(s) 

4.1 The budget for the programme is monitored through the normal budgetary control 
reports, which are reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  The current budget 
for the programme in this financial year is £22.260m. 

5 Risk Management Implications 

5.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

5.2 There are no direct risks arising from this report, however the AHP has a risk 
management strategy in place which includes a Strategic Risk Register and an 
operational risk register associated with every project.  The Steering Group and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

Project Group monitor the risk registers and associated controls and mitigation 
plans. 

6 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. 

7 Procurement Implication(s) 

7.1
[...]
ted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Andy Luck 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL 2ND MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 From 1 April 2015 there was a significant change in the way that national 
government funding for provision of home adaptations grants for disabled people 
(Disabled Facilities Grants) was paid to the Council. Instead of national 
government making a direct payment to each local housing authority to help 
them to meet the cost of providing Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG), this 
allocation was paid through Better Care Funds (BCF). 

1.2 The Better Care Fund (originally called the Integration Transformation Fund), 
was announced in 2013 with the stated intention of bringing about integration of 
health and social care. It was described as a ‘single pooled budget for health & 
social care services to work more closely together in local areas based on a plan 
agreed between the NHS & local authorities’. 

1.3 The Council Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding has been included in the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) and is received from Hertfordshire County Council 
(HCC). This means that the provision of adaptations in the Private Sector are 
facilitated and managed by us. 

1.4 DFGs are demand led and it can be difficult to predict the demand for this fund, 
however because the demand has been lower than the monies received, there 
will be a predicted sum of at least £1.37m which has accumulated since the 
introduction of the BCF, due to our underspend locally. 

1.5 The money is ring fenced for the purpose of providing adaptations or other 
enablement which improves independence in the home. It is legitimate to use the 
fund to be directed to appropriate capital or revenue projects, where the object is 
to improve health outcomes and maintain independence, as long as the provision 
of mandatory DFGs is not compromised. However, this can only be utilised in the 
Private Sector, including Housing Associations, and therefore use in Council 
owned property is specifically excluded. The government encourages innovative 
use of the fund, subject to agreement by the County Council Social Care lead to 
any proposal(s). 

1.6 This report seeks the committee’s views to recommend approval by Cabinet to 
use some of the available budget to support a specific project, a pilot joint 
initiative with Adult Social Care, to employ a ‘Housing Options Navigator’ for a 
period of two years, who will be employed to provide bespoke advice and support 
to older and vulnerable residents who are considering their future housing 
options, which will enable them to live independently and well for longer. 

1.7 We have been in discussion with the HCC via the Strategic Supported 
Accommodation Board about this proposal and other possible initiatives that 
could be progressed through use of this fund. Ideas that we are considering at 
this stage is funding for an internal Occupational Health resource to expedite 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



- 2 - 

DFG cases and other projects that support the improvement of care and 
wellbeing within the home and tackling isolation. There is also the opportunity to 
open discussions with Housing Associations in order to consider whether there 
are any suitable capital projects that would be an appropriate use of this funding.  

1.8 The government regulations, Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England 
and Wales) Order 2002, allows the Council to develop its own policy on how it 
administers the mandatory DFG and to widen the scope of assistance in the form 
of discretionary funding for items that fall outside mandatory DFG. Our existing 
Housing Assistance Policy was written in 2008 and there is now an opportunity to 
update and consider additional items that fall within the Better Care Fund 
objectives. A draft report outlining the proposed new policy will be brought to 
members for consideration before going out to Public consultation 

1.9 The use of BCF funding of the specific project proposed in this report will leave 
ample funds to meet the demand for the mandatory DFG’s and other 
discretionary funding of aids and adaptations. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members recommend that Cabinet agrees to this council entering into a pilot joint 
initiative with Hertfordshire County Council for the provision of a dedicated 
specialist support to advise and support older and disabled people about their 
housing options.    

2.2 Members note the contents of this report and that other suitable uses of the fund 
are also being investigated.        

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and local 
government which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing, and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible  

3.2 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is for the provision of adaptations to disabled 
people’s homes to help them to live independently in their own homes for longer.  
It is a statutory function of district/borough councils.  DFG has been included in 
the Better Care Fund so that the provision of adaptations can be incorporated 
into the strategic consideration and planning of investment to improve outcomes 
for service users 

3.3 DFG is paid to upper tier authorities (in our case Hertfordshire County Council – 
HCC), as part of the BCF fund.  However, the statutory duty remains on local 
housing authorities to provide adaptations to those disabled people who qualify 
for it.  Therefore, HCC allocate this funding to the ten district housing authorities 
from the pooled budget to enable district councils to continue to meet their 
statutory duties. Local authorities are encouraged to invest some of this funding 
in broader strategic capital projects – although this is a decision to be reached 
locally 

3.4 The council funds DFGs in the private sector from this budget, however any 
adaptations to the council’s own housing stock, is currently paid for via the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

3.5 The total grant paid via the Better Care Fund is set out in the Financial 
Implications section of this report, alongside the amount that the council has paid 
toward facilitating DFGs, they are demand led and it can be difficult to predict the 

Page 16



- 3 - 

demand for this fund. The Grants are also means tested and therefore not all 
people who require adaptations in the Private Sector qualify for financial 
assistance. 

3.6 Each year the amount received from government has been in excess of the 
expenditure required to meet the statutory duties to provide DFGs and there will 
be a predicted sum of £1.37 m underspend in the Council allocated budget at the 
end of this financial year which has accumulated since the introduction of the 
BCF, due to our underspend locally.   

3.7 The pilot joint initiative with HCC Adult Social Care will be to employ a ‘Housing 
Options Navigator’ to specialise in providing advice and support to older and 
disabled people about their housing options.  This project will be across all 
tenures, including owner occupiers and private renters. The postholder would 
build knowledge and partnerships with relevant agencies to maximise the use of 
local housing options, as well as developing an understanding and delivering the 
support required to help people move to more suitable housing. A job description 
and person specification will need to be drawn up and evaluated.  

3.8 The specific projects and other considerations set out in this report are in line 
with the vision, aims and objectives of the council’s Older Person’s Housing 
Strategy (2017 – 2022).  Our vision is that ‘Older people in Welwyn Hatfield have 
a range of affordable, good quality housing options, advice and support services 
to choose from, that will promote independence, health and well-being and 
contributes to improving the overall quality of life’. 

3.9 A further aim is to improve the information and advice available to help older 
people make informed choices about their housing options, when to move and 
how to facilitate a move. 

3.10 On that basis, it is recommended that the council proceed with this specific 
project using Better Care Fund grant surplus balances. The employment of a 
‘Housing Options Navigator’ to specialise in providing advice and support to older 
and disabled people about their housing options, including owner occupiers will 
build knowledge and partnerships with relevant agencies to maximise the use of 
local housing options.  

3.11 Any other use of the fund will be used to improve the housing stock, in terms of 
improving accessibility and modernisation, which will then be suitable for 
residents with disabilities now and in the longer term and meet the wider aims of 
the Better Care Fund. 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s)  

4.1 Under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, subject to 
certain eligibility criteria being met, the council has a statutory duty to provide 
Disabled Facilities Grants.  

4.2 Since 18 July 2002 local authorities also have a general power to give 
discretionary assistance under The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) 
(England and Wales) Order 2002 (“the Order”). The Order gives local housing 
authorities in England and Wales more flexibility to improve living conditions in 
their area and address housing issues; paragraph 3 states that the new power 
enables an authority to provide assistance to any person for—  

Page 17



- 4 - 

a) The acquisition of living accommodation, where the authority wishes to 
purchase a person’s home or as an alternative to adapting, improving or 
repairing it. 

b) The adaptation or improvement of living acco
[...]
the process to see how we could improve 
the service and increase customer satisfaction and implemented a new process 
for how these calls are managed with effect from 21 January 2021. 

3.8 When a tenant now calls the 0800 number the call is diverted to the council’s 
main IVR* (select number for service needed). This is the same IVR accessed 
through the council’s main contact number 01707 357000.  There was some 
confusion for a few days whilst this new process was implemented as the 
customer was used to getting direct through to the repairs, now they have to go 
through a few options in order to get to the right team first time.  However, the 
system has now bedded in well and the contact centre is able to operate more 
efficiently. 

3.9 Mears have also reviewed their phone numbers and also introduced options that 
make it easier for the customer to get to the right team first time. 

3.10 Customers also expressed dissatisfaction with the length of time they have to 
wait for appointments, we do have priority categories and the longest for a 
routine repair being 25 working days. Ideally Mears try to attend within this time 
period but due to the pressure on the service tenants have occasionally had to 
wait until the last working day. This has been exacerbated by the backlog of 
repairs being carried out, as explained above. 

3.11 To help improve the customer experience and improve satisfaction, we have 
introduced new technology and Mears launched this new technology (MCM Live) 
on the 18 January 2021 to help improve contact between Mears’ operatives and 
tenants. 

3.12 MCM Live is a platform that will allow tenants to track their Mears operative on a 
live map, receive an estimated time of arrival, chat with their operative and 
upload photos relating to the repair. 

3.13 In addition to providing tenants with a better experience, it is hoped the new 
technology will help the council reduce the number of ‘no access’ appointments, 
improving the overall ef
[...]
477 1016 2190 
December 752 405 832 1989 

Total  2056 1416 2861 6333 

 

2019 
Emergency 

Jobs Urgent Jobs Routine Jobs Total Jobs 
October 634 400 1096 2130 

November 584 348 1008 1940 
December 640 346 714 1700 

Total  1858 1094 2818 5770 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

- 1 - 
 

Main author: Elliott Manzie 
Executive Members: Cllr Nick Pace 
Hatfield Central 
Item 12 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 2 MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITY) 
 
WINTER GAS PLAN 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to members of the Cabinet 
Housing Panel on the Winter Gas Plan. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members of Cabinet Housing Panel are asked to note the content of this report. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The aim of the Winter Plan is to ensure that adequate processes and procedures 
are in place to provide a quality gas servicing, repair and breakdown service over 
the winter months and to provide assurance that tenants shall only experience 
minimal service disruption whilst they may be without functional gas central 
heating systems. 

3.2 The gas responsive repairs for Q3 were as follows; 

 October 2020  873 

 November 2020 714 

 December 2020 757  

 January 2021 869 

 The total was 3,213 with 99% being completed within the target of the Winter 
Plan.     

3.3 The annual gas safety checks / servicing in Q3 was successful with all planned 
services carried out.  Servicing was rescheduled between 22nd December 2020 
and 4th January 2021 in accordance with the Winter Plan to ensure we had more 
capacity over that period to focus on reactive works and 100% compliance was 
attained. 

3.4 We stayed in daily communication with our contractors (P H Jones and Aaron 
Services) to ensure any potential issue was addressed as efficiently as possible 
as set out in the Winter Plan.   

4. Implications 

4.1 Legal Implications 

4.2 This report is for information only and there are no legal i
[...]
ompany’s 
progress to date. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 In January 2019 the Cabinet of Welwyn Hatfield Council approved the creation of 
Now Housing Limited, a new wholly council-owned housing company to provide 
housing for local people whose needs cannot be easily met through the private or 
social rented sectors.   

3.2 Cabinet appointed a shareholder representative group to oversee the set-up of 
the Now Housing, on behalf of the council.  Members of the shareholder group 
consist of the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer, Corporate 
Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) and Monitoring Officer. 

3.3 The business plan for Now Housing Limited was approved in October 2019 and 
as part of the shareholder monitoring arrangements, regular updates on Now 
Housing’s performance against the business plan are required to be presented to 
Cabinet Housing Panel. 

3.4 The loan agreement between Now Housing Limited and the council has been 
finalised. This forms the basis for the funding provision for the development and 
acquisition of homes through Now Housing. 

3.5 The purchase of the flat block at Chequersfield by Now Housing completed on 10 
December 2020.  The twelve flats were let immediately to local households in 
housing need and the feedback from the new tenants has been really positive. A 
breakdown of the feedback from residents is appended to the main Now Housing 
report at Appendix 1. 

3.6 Performance on rent collection is currently 100% and there has been no rent lost 
due to voids. 

3.7 As required by the council, the business plan for Now Housing Limited is subject 
to annual review. The first review has been concluded and the business plan 
update is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 13



3.8 A meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of Now Housing Limited and the 
Shareholder Group took place on 10 December 2020.  An update on the 
progress of Now Housing was discussed with the shareholder group. This upda
[...]
2031.32 2032.33 2033.34 2034.35

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities: Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10 Yr 11 Yr 12 Yr 13 Yr 14 Yr 15

Operating Surplus -£49,407 £312,929 £784,738 £2,188,002 £2,844,366 £3,234,240 £3,351,016 £3,418,036 £3,486,397 £3,556,125 £3,610,673 £3,609,626 £3,601,344 £3,409,533 £3,389,513

Adjustment for Allocation of Land Value £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Adjustment for Conversion of Inventory to Cost of Sales £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Depreciation Adjustment £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities -£49,407 £312,929 £784,738 £2,188,002 £2,844,366 £3,234,240 £3,351,016 £3,418,036 £3,486,397 £3,556,125 £3,610,673 £3,609,626 £3,601,344 £3,409,533 £3,389,513

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE
	CHP AHP update App A 01 21
	CHP Appendix B AHP Delivery Monitor 01 21

	9 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND
	10 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS POLICY
	Item 10 - Aids and Adaptations Policy Final Jan2021

	11 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE UPDATE
	Item 11 - Responsive Repairs Service Update 2 March 2020 - Appendix A

	12 WINTER GAS PLAN
	13 NOW HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Item 13 - NOW HOUSING - Performance Report to Cabinet Housing Panel 2 March 2020
	Item 13 - Now Housing Performance report 4 March 2021 Appendix 1
	Item 13 - Now Housing Performance report 4 March 2021 Appendix 2 Business Plan Update as at Dec20
	Item 13 - Now Housing performance report 4 March 2021 Appendix 2a NOW HOUSING LIMITED BUSINESS PLAN v1.11 12 20




Minutes of the meeting

-1Cabinet Housing Panel
2 March 2021

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL
* Reporting to Cabinet
Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING
PANEL held on Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 7.30 pm via Zoom.
PRESENT:

Councillors

N.Pace (Chairman)
J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman)
M.Birleson, E.Boulton, M.Cook, A.Dennis, M.Holloway,
R.Lass, H.Quenet, F.Thomson and F.Marsh

ALSO
PRESENT:

C.Andews

OFFICIALS
PRESENT:

S.Russell, Corporate Director (Housing and Communities)
S.Chambers, Head of Community and Housing Strategy
S.Pearson, Head of Housing Operations
P.Gray, Head of Property Services
D.Murphy, Commercial Manager
E.Manzie, Compliance Manager
P.Horsley, Asset Manager
J.Anthony, Principal Governance Manager

58.

Co-opted Member:- Tenants' Panel Representative

SUBSTITUTIONS
The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in
accordance with Council Procedure Rules:

Councillor F.Marsh for Councillor T.Jackson-Mynott
59.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T.Jackson-Mynott.

60.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were approved as a
correct record and noted by the Chairman.

-2Cabinet Housing Panel
2 March 2021

61.

ACTIONS UPDATE
The status of actions agreed at the panel meeting on 15 September 2020 in the
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance)
was noted.

62.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor F.Marsh declared an interest by virtue of being a leaseholder of a
property where the Council was a freeholder. It was agreed that this would not
be a reason to preclude Councillor F.Marsh from the meeting.
The Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) declared an interest in
Agenda Item 13 by virtue of being Directors of Now Housing Limited.

63.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME UPDATE
Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Housing and
Communities) which provided an update on the Council’s Affordable Housing
Programme (AHP).
The following points were raised:
-

-

-

It was noted that the programme is impacted by several external variables
and challenges, making it difficult to provide a high degree of certainty as
to when the programme would be completed. However Officers had
estimated that it would take approximately four years to deliver the
programme and good progress had been made in the initial 18 months to
date
Members welcomed the progress made, especially given Covid-19
lockdown restrictions and challenges
Members welcomed the initiative to investigate the inclusion of green
technology into the housing stock
Members supported the Council’s effort to help Hertfordshire County
Council social care team by providing a particular property for supported
living for young people transitioning from other accommodation provisions
Members welcomed the fact that there were a variety of designs being
used, which reflected that each site was being designed according to its
particular location

RESOLVED:
-

That the Affordable Housing Programme report be noted.

-3Cabinet Housing Panel
2 March 2021

64.

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE
FUND
Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Housing and
Communities) on the proposed use of surplus funds in the Better Care Fund
(BCF).
The following points were raised and noted:
-

-

The funding was ringed fenced for the purpose of providing adaptations or
other enablement which improves independence in the home
Hertfordshire
County Council,
via
the
Strategic Supported
Accommodation, Board, are supportive of the proposal to utilise some of
the funding to provide a staff resource to facilitate the utilisation of the
funding and agree that the pilot project would be a legitimate use of the
funds
Hertfordshire County Council would also play an active part in shaping the
role profile, recruitment and ongoing engagement with the post holder
The proposed pilot project would be a first for the county
Other options included in the report would be explored, and if viable, be
brought back to Members for consideration
The pilot project and post would be delivered under a 2 year fixed term
contract, with a very high level of confidence that the funds would be
available even if there was a surge in Council Disabled Facilities Grant
payable under the Better Care Fund

Members welcomed the proposal and noted that it was a good use of the
underspend in this area. Officers were investigating to explore additional actions
that could be taken to ensure those that required Council Disabled Facilities
Grants knew of its existence and could access it.
RESOLVED
(1) Members unanimously agreed to recommend that Cabinet agrees to the
council entering into a pilot joint initiative with Hertfordshire County
Council for the provision of a dedicated specialist support to advise and
support older and disabled people about their housing options
(2) Members unanimously agreed that the Executive Member for Housing
and Community be given delegated authority to action this
recommendation
65.

AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS POLICY
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and
Communities) detailing a revised and updated Aids and Adaptations Policy
which applies to Council housing. Members noted that private tenants would be
referred to the Community and Housing Strategy team.

-4Cabinet Housing Panel
2 March 2021

RESOLVED
(1) Members unanimously agreed to recommend that Cabinet adopts the
revised and updated Aids and Adaptations Policy with the following
amendment;
at paragraph 6.2, the policy to include the contact telephone number
residents should use to contact their occupational therapists if the need to
discuss their individual requirements
(2) Members unanimously agreed that the Executive Member for Housing
and Community be given delegated authority to action this
recommendation
66.

RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE UPDATE
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and
Communities) providing an update on the responsive repairs service. It was
noted that this area was being reviewed by an Overview and Scrutiny Task and
Finish Panel.
The following points were raised and noted:
-

-

-

-

Whilst there had been a significant backlog of work created as tenants
held back from reporting faults during earlier lockdowns, this has been
resolved and the team is aware of a potential upsurge after the current
lockdown restrictions and are preparing accordingly
Whilst emergency issues are resolved within 24 hours, the average wait
for repairs is 17 working days. However Members noted that some have
taken longer where they are complex
It was noted that communication on site, with the tenant, could and should
be improved. The team were utilising furloughed staff from other teams in
the council to address this issue by being dedicated to making contact
with tenants and have already experienced positive feedback
Members welcomed the use of ‘MCM Live’, a new digital service, to allow
tenants to track their Mears operative, share information about repairs
and receive an estimated time of arrival

RESOLVED:
67.

That the Responsive Repairs Service Update be noted

WINTER GAS PLAN
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Housing and
Communities) which provided an update on the Winter Gas Plan. Members
congratulated Officers on the 100% success rate for completing annual gas
safety checks, acknowledging the cross service team effort involved. Members

-5Cabinet Housing Panel
2 March 2021

also noted that electric heating properties were also checked, but not under a
dedicated Winter Plan as they tended to be less impacted during this time.
RESOLVED:
68.

That the Winter Gas Plan report be noted

NOW HOUSING PERFORMANCE UPDATE
Members received a report of the Head of Housing Operations (the council’s
advisor) on behalf of Now Housing Limited Shareholder Group, providing an
update on Now Housing.
The following points were raised and noted:
-

-

-

-

A new performance dashboard had been recently agreed by the Now
Housing Board, and would be shared with Members to allow them to track
performance
The Loan Agreement in place between Now Housing and the Council had
a fixed interest rate, but the facility was negotiated annually
The loan arrangements ensured that should there be any default by Now
Housing, the Council would be able to exercise rights over the assets in
place
Now Housing has its own financial advisor who meets regularly with the
Council’s Section 151 Officer
The flexible products contained in the business plan were part of Now
Housing’s ambitions and would be developed further. At present the focus
was increasing housing options where rents were within the housing
allowance cost range
Members noted the positive feedback from tenants
Members noted that rent collection was at 100% and received
confirmation from Officers that whilst Now Housing did have its own
policies with regards to rent collection, they were very much in line with
the approach taken by the Council and shared the same guiding principle.
In fact the same personnel (via a service level agreement with Now
Housing) were responsible for rent collection for both Now Housing and
the Council

RESOLVED:
-

That the Now Housing update report be noted

Meeting ended at 8.38 pm
JA

